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O'IIICIIIOVJD 

Hol .. • Utilitiea, Inc. (Hol .. • Utilitiea or utility) is an 
exiating cl ... c utility located in Highland• county. The utility 
ia currently providing vater Hrvice to 37 aingle fuily r .. idences 
and one clubbauae in the country Walk subdiviaion. In 1995, the 
utility bad annual operating revenu .. of $1,871 and a net operating 
loaa of $8,761. At buildout, the utility anticipates aerving 89 
single fa•ily raaidancaa and one clubhouaa. 

on February 27, 1996, Rol .. • Utiliti .. filed an application 
tor a certificate to provide water Hrvice in Highland• Coun~y. 
"l'he utility'• application waa found to be deficient. The utility 
corrected tbe c:leflcienciea on March 7, 1997. 

The utility waa eatabliahed in 1987. The utility facilities 
conaiat of one water treat..nt plant and one water trai\SIIiasion and 
diatribution ayate.. Vaatevater Hrvice ia provided by septic 
tanka. According to the application, the current owner• purchased 
the ayate. on Auguat 1, 1995, and vera not aware at that ti•e that 
the ayat- would be regulated by the Public service co-ission 
(Coa.iaaion or PSC.) Staff aubllequantly learned of the utility•s 
exiatence following an inquiry fro• one of the utility'• custoaers 
rec)arding Vbetber or not the ayate. abould be rec)Ulated by the PSC. 
After beiftv infol'II8CI tat it vas subject to PSC juriediction and in 
violation of section 367.031, Florida statutea, the utility 
pro11ptly filed thia application for a water certificate. The 
following ie etafra r~ndation regarding the utility's request 
for an original water certificate. 
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JIIQI 11 Should the ca..iaaion order Hol .. • utilitiea, Inc. to 
ahov cauae, in writing vithin twenty days, vhy it ahould not be 
fined for violation of section 367.031, Florida statutea. 

........ I • I ftUMI No, ahov cauae proceedif'98 ahould not be 
initiated. (CROSBY) 

Daft 'DLDIII Aa atated in the caae background, Holmes 
Utilitiea, Inc. ia in apparent violation of section 367.031, 
Florida Statute., vhich atatea, in part, •Each utility aubject to 
the juriadiction of the ~iaaion IIU&t obtain ••• a certificate 
of authoriaation to provide vater or vaatevater Hrvice.• The 
ayatea baa been in exiatence ainca 1987 and haa been providinq 
vat•r aen1ce vithout a certificate aince that ti... Holaes 
UtiU:tiea baa been providift9 vater Hrvice to the reaidents of 
Country Walk SUbdiviaion vithout a certificate aince it purchased 
the ayat .. in Auguat of 1995. Such action ia •villful• in the 
HnM intended by section 367.161, Florida statutea. section 
367.161, Florida Statutea, authorize• the Co..iaaion to a••••• a 
penalty of not aore than $5,000 for each offenH, if a utility is 
found to bave knowingly refuaecl to coaply vith, or to have 
villfully violated any proviaion of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. 
In order No. 24306, i .. ued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, 
titled In 111 Inyeatiqatipn Into Tbe Proper Agplication of Rule 
25-14.003. r.A.C .. Mlatina To TAl Sayinqe Mfuncl for 1911 and 1989 
ror G%1 Florida. IQC., the Coaaiaaion, haVift9 found that the 
CCIIP8ftY bad not intendecl to violate the rule, neverthel .. • found it 
appropriate to order it to ahov cause vhy it ahould not be fined, 
atati09 that •[i]n our view, •willful' iapliea an intent to do an 
act, and thia ia diatinct froa an intent to violate a statute or 
rule.• ~ at 6. 

railure of Hol .. • Utilitiea to obtain a certificate prior to 
providift9 Hrvice appear• to be due to lack of knowledge of the 
atatutn and ca.aiaaion rulea. Hol .. • Utilitiea beca .. aware of 
thi• cc-i .. ion'• regulation and of the neceaaity to obtain a 
certificate vllen it waa contacted by the CO..iaaion ataff aa the 
reault of an inquiry froa a c:uato.er r89ardi09 vhether or not the 
utility waa jurisdictional. Ttle application waa filed by the 
utility •hortly after it waa contacted by ataff. 

AlthQU9h regulated utilitiea are char9ed with knowledge of 
Chapter 367, Florida Statutea, ataff does not believe that the 
violation of section 367.031, Florida statutes, rises in thestt 
circuaatancea to the level of warranting initiation of ahov cause 
procssdinga. Hol ... utilities filed the application upon becoainq 
aware of the ec-i .. ion•• juriadiction, vhich waa a only fev aonths 
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•fter purcbaH of the utility. In aclcliUon, the utility baa been 
very r .. ponatve to ataff'• requeata for inroraation. Therefore, 
staff rece Jnda that the ca...iaaion not order Hol .. • Utiliti•• to 
•how cauae for f•iling to obtain a certificate prior to providing 
water aervice. 

- .. -
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IIIII 11 Should the application of Hol .. a Utilities, Inc. for a 
water certificate be qranted? 

• ..... • ' I ' J t en•• Yea, HolMa Utilities, Inc. 8bould be qranted 
Vater Certificate No. 579-V to serve the territory de.cribed in 
AttacbMnt A. (BMDY, GOLDEN) 

....., ,.,,.,,. on February 27 I 1996, Hol•• Utiliti .. , Inc. filed 
ita appl·ication for a certific.ate to provide water service in 
Hiqhlanda county. 'l'be application ia in COIIPliance with the 
qoverni119 atatute, section 367. o•5, Florida Statutes, and other 
pertinent atatutea and ad8iniatrative rules concerning an 
application for an oriqinal certificate tor an existing utility 
currently cba~ing tor service. Tbe application contains a check 
in the a.ount of $750 which ia the correct tiling fee pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.020, Florida Adainiatrative COde. Also, the applicant 
baa provided evidence that the utility own~~ the land upon vhlcb the 
utility•• facilities are located aa required by Rule 25-
30.034(1)(e), Florida Adainistr.ative Code. 

Adequate aervice territory and ayatea aaps and a territory 
description have been provided aa prescribed by Rule 25-
30.034(l)(b),(i) and (j), Florida Adainiatrative Code. A 
description of tbe territory requested by tbe applicant ia appended 
to tbia ...orandua aa AttacbMnt A. 

In addition, the application contains proof of co.pliance with 
the noticinq proviaiona •et forth in Rule 25-30.030, Florida 
Adlllniatrative Code, including noti~ to the cuatOMra in the 
proposed territory. No objections to the noti~ of application 
have been received and the tiM for filinq such baa expired. 

a.)ardi119 tbe applicant'• financial and technical ability, tb~. 
application atatea that the utility baa toot financial and 
technical backinq fro. the owners' co.pany, PUc)h Utilities services, 
Inc. (Pugh utilities or coapany.) Pugh Utilities waa eatabli•~ed 
in 197t and waa inco~rated on Septeaber 1, 1995. According to 
the application, the co~ny baa a net worth of $350,000. Puqh 
utiliti .. works with the owner• and aanagers of 85 otber water and 
wastewater facilities, along with two Florida Oepart .. nt of 
Environ.ental Protection (DEP) diatricta. The application states 
that the ownera and eiiployeea of Puqh Utilities have over 100 
coabined years of water and waatewater experience. 

staff baa contacted the DEP and learned that the utility's 
water facilities are in satisfactory condition and there are no 
outatanding violations. However, the utility ia experiencing a 
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probl .. with copper sulfide and iron sulfide which we believe the 
ca.aiesion abould be aware of for future reference. The problea 
occur• Vban aulfur, which is naturally occurring in water, reacte 
with tbe ~rand iron in the cuetc..rs' pi:pee. According to DEP, 
the utility is in coapliance with DIP's standards regarding these 
•econdary contaainant•. The .. contaainante do not pose a health 
riak to the cuatc..rs, but are recognized •• an aesthetic problea 
in the quality of tbe water. Therefore, bllaecl upon DEP's 
no 1 undation, tile utility baa attellpted to correct the problea by 
injecting an inhibitor into the water. Thie is the leact costly 
.. thod availule to correct the probl... Accordi"9 to the DEP 
repreeentative, this bas helped but has not eU•inated the problea. 

tbere are tvo additional alternatives which the utility aay 
uae to correct tbe probl... Pirst, the utility could increa .. the 
abe and deptb of the vall to reach a deeper aource of water which 
.. y not contain the .... level of eulfur. The DIP representative 
atlaat. tbat tbie would coat approxi .. tely $10,000. second, the 
utility could inetall a filtration ayat .. on the vall. Thie would 
coat approxi .. tely $20,000 to $50,000. However, there ie no 
quarantee tbit either of th- alternatives voulcl correct the 
probl ... 

Tbe DBP repr ... nt•tive .. t with the custoaers laet year to 
diecuea the probl.. and possible •olutiona. •inet .. n custoaers 
attended tbe ... ting. Approxlaately half of the customers 
indicated tbey would be willing to pay higher rates in order to 
correct the probl... However, aOM of the cuet011ers have already 
inetalled baae filtration syateae and are not willing to incur any 
additional coat. 

lecauae tile utility is in coapliance vith DEY• standards and 
the cont:aa1nanta t1o not poae a health riek, DEP cannot require the 
utility to blpl-nt either of tbeH .. thode at thia time . 
Additionally, to date, the Ca.aiesion bas not received any 
COJIPlainte fl'OII the utUity"e cuetoaere. The utility'• owner 
inforaed .taft tbat the utility plana to conduct aclclitional testing 
to .onitor tbe probl... In consideration of theH facts, staff 
does not believe any action b.r tbe Coaaiesion ie necessary at t his 
tiae. However, as stated earlier, staff believes the co .. issi on 
should be avare of thie situation in the event it is raised by the 
cuetoaere or utility in future proceedings before thie Coaaission . 

Based on tbe above inforaation, staff believes it is in the 
public intereet to C)rant the application for an ori9inal water 
certificate. Accordingly, staff rec~nd• that Holaes Utilities, 
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... 

Inc. be C)ranted water Certificate No. 579-V to ••rv• the territory 
deacribed in Atta~nt A. 
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IHQ 11 Wbat rate• and chaqaa ahould be approved for thia 
utility? 

... . I I " ., t The exi•tiniJ rataa and charqea aa detailed in the 
•taff analyai• abould 'be approved. The effective elate of the ratea 
ahould be the atawped approval date of the tariff. (GOLDIII) 

mrr =rpga The utility'• preaant water ratea and chaqaa are 
aa followa: 

'77Pb IVyJ.M MCM 

laM raciUtv Charge 

Meter lila: 

Gallonaqe Cbarqe per 1,000 qallona: 

o- 5,ooo qallona 

5,001-10,000 qallona 

10,001-15,000 qallona 

OYer 15,000 gallona 

JYpiMl Mel-"iAl Iilla 

311 

511 

1011 
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$ a.oo 

$ 1.f0 

$ 1.70 

$ 2.00 

Gallonaqa 
Chal'9• 
lncr ..... _, 
$0.30 for 
each 5,000 
qallon block 
over 15,000 
9allona 

$ 12.20 

$ 15.00 

$ 23.50 
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Initial Connection Pee $ 

Roraal Reconnection Pee $ 

Violation Reconnection , .. $ 

Pr-iMI Vilit Fee (in lieu of 
cUaconnection) $ 

..,, .. .,.,,,,,,,,, a,a,.. 

CUitOIIAr COnnection (Tap-in) Charqe 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

5/1• x 3/t• a.ter $550.00 

Tbe currant rate• and chargea bee ... effective in Au9uat of 
1995, when the current owner• purchaaed the ayate•. The prior 
ovnera cbarcJed a flat rate of $10 per .onth. The utility'• Mrvice 
availability policy atatea that there it water available to each 
lot within the COUntry Walk Subdiviaion, and that there will be a 
tap-in fee of $550.00 for all new aingle fa•ily ho .. a. 

AltbOU9h it ia not co.-on to aee an inclining block rate 
atructure with thia .. ny blocka, ataff believe• the overall rate• 
and char'9AI are reaaopable in coaparilon to other utUitiea 
rA9Ulated by thia ec-iaaion. 'J'berefore, etaft reccl••nd• that the 
utility ahould be required to continue charqinq th••• rate• and 
cbargel until authorized to change by the Ca.ai11ion. The utility 
haa filed a tariff which retlecta the above rate. and charge•. The 
effective date of the tariff 1hould be the ata~ approval date. 
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JHU ta Should the utility be required to pay regulatory 
a•••• ... nt f .. • for 1995 and 1996 and file an Annual Report for 
1996 vith the eo..i .. ion? 

• .,. • I • I UM• Yea, the utility ahould be required to r .. it 
regulatory aa ...... nt f ... for 1995, fro. Septeaber 1, 1995 thr0U9h 
Deceaber 31, 1t95. FUrther, the utility ahould be required to 
r .. lt regulatory ........ nt f .. a and file an Annual Report for all 
of 1996. The rec)Ulatory aaaeaa .. nt fee• and Annual Report ahould 
be filed within 45 daya of the bauance date of the Order. 
(GOLDEN) 

IIIII "!f"lla Purauant to Rule• 25-30. 110(3) and 25-30.120(2), 
Florida ~iniatrative Code, Annual Report• and regulatory 
••••••-nt f .. a are due froa regulated utiUtiea r8C)ardleas of 
whether a certificate haa been granted. The utility baa been 
aubject to thia a-iaaion•a jurisdiction aince it vaa eatabliahed 
in 1987, altbou9b .taff did not learn of ita exiatence until 1995. 
Hol .. a utiliti .. vaa advised of the Ca..i .. ion•• jurisdiction and 
ita reaponaibility to obtain a certificate in sept.aber of 1995. 
A representative of the utility indicated to ataff that the utility 
1• prepared to pay the regulatory a.......nt f ... at thia u-, and 
requeatecl the docurants to do ao. The ut,ility previoualy filed an 
Annual Report for 1995 and ha• requeated the forra to file an 
Annual -.port for 1996. 

Accordingly, •taft reco-nda that the utility ahould be 
required to r .. it regulatory aaae••-nt fee• for 1995, froa 
septarber 1, 1995 thrOUCJb Decerber 31, 1995. Further, ataff 
reco.renda that the utility abould be required to r .. it r8C)ulatory 
••••••rent faea and file an Annual Report for all of 1996 , staff 
reca.renda the utility be given 45 daya in which to file these 

it-. 
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IIIII Ia Should thia docket be cloaed? 

'!JMI Yea. (CROSBY) . ... ' I • • ' 

narr 'D''DIII No further action ia required in tb!a docket and 
it can be cloaed. 
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........... 
"9M" ftiLIIJM. IIC I 

u•._ CMiti* 

megcax DJICIIftJM 

Toyn!hip 36 S9ut.h 1 Doge 29 llat. Section 16 

Begin at tbl HW corner of the SW 1/4 of the sw 1/4 of aaid Section 
16; t.hence 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

N 88•22'50• I, along the North line of the aaid SW 1/4 nf the 
SW 1/4 for a diatance of 1,328.55 feet to a point aarking the 
Nl corner of the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 16, Tovnahip 
36 South, RaDCJe 29 llat; thence run 

s oo•02'11• 1, alODCJ the Baat line of the sw 1/4 of the sw 1/4 
for a diatance of 1,272.47 feet to a point on the Governaent 
Jleander Line of Lake carrie: thence run 

s 71•27'29• w, a diatance of 273.91 f .. t along •aid Gove~nt 
lleander Line to a point; thence run 

S ee•22 121• W, a diatance of 1,055.35 teet to the sw corner of 
section 16, Tovnahip 36 South, Range 29 East; thence run 

N 00•14 1 24• W, a diatance of 1,319.68 feet to the Point of 
BeCJinning. 

said portion containing 40.02 acre•, .are or leaa. 
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